

No. 21-2026

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

FREDERICK ROZO,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PRINCIPAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant-Appellee,

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District Of Iowa – Des Moines
No. 4:14-CV-00463-JAJ

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND
THE AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

Paul V. Lettow
Stephanie A. Maloney
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America

Nancy G. Ross
Michael A. Scodro
Jed W. Glickstein
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 S. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600
nross@mayerbrown.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Explosion Of Abusive ERISA Litigation Has Had Significant Negative Consequences.....	5
A. Stable Value Funds Provide A Popular Target For ERISA Plaintiffs.....	7
B. Abusive Litigation Hurts Fiduciaries, Providers, And Participants.....	10
II. Plaintiff’s Misunderstanding Of The Duty Of Loyalty Would Exacerbate Litigation Abuses.....	14
A. Plaintiff Misinterprets The “Eye Single” Standard.	15
B. Plaintiff Fails To Consider ERISA’s Larger Structure.	20
C. Plaintiff’s Rule Would Be Impossible To Administer.....	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 725 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2013).....	7, 9
<i>Acosta v. Pac. Enters.</i> , 950 F.2d 611 (9th Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	10
<i>Austin v. Union Bond & Tr. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 7359058 (D. Or. Dec. 23, 2014)	9
<i>Barchock v. CVS Health Corp.</i> , 886 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2018)	25
<i>Becker v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 2021 WL 1909632 (D. Minn. May 12, 2021).....	9
<i>Beddall v. State St. Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 137 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Bussian v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Chi. Prof'l Sports Ltd. P'ship v. Nat'l Basketball Ass'n</i> , 95 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	13
<i>Davis v. Stadion Money Mgmt., LLC</i> , 2020 WL 1248580 (D. Neb. Mar. 16, 2020)	9
<i>DiFelice v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2007).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Donovan v. Bierwirth</i> , 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982)	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Ellis v. Fidelity Mgmt. Tr. Co.</i> , 883 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018)	18, 19, 22, 23
<i>Ellis v. Liberty Life Assurance Co. of Boston</i> , 958 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Evans v. Akers</i> , 534 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014)	10
<i>Hannan v. Hartford Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 688 F. App'x 85 (2d Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Intel Corp. Inv. Policy Committee v. Sulyma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 768 (2020)	20
<i>In re JPMorgan Stable Value Fund ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-02548 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 3, 2012)	9
<i>Karpik v. Huntington Bancshares, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 7482134 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 26, 2019)	9
<i>Leigh v. Engle</i> , 727 F.2d 113 (7th Cir. 1984)	18, 19
<i>Loomis v. Exelon Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2011)	21, 24
<i>McGinnes v. FirstGroup America, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1056789 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 18, 2021)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	20
<i>Metzler v. Graham</i> , 112 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Moitoso v. FMR LLC</i> , 451 F. Supp. 3d 189 (D. Mass. 2020).....	9
<i>Morse v. Stanley</i> , 732 F.2d 1139 (2d Cir. 1984)	17
<i>NCAA v. Alston</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021).....	27
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	16
<i>Pledger v. Reliance Tr. Co.</i> , 240 F. Supp. 3d 1314 (N.D. Ga. 2017).....	9
<i>Riley v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 744 F.3d 241 (1st Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Rozo v. Principal Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 1837539 (S.D. Iowa Apr. 8, 2021)	15
<i>Rozo v. Principal Life Ins. Co.</i> , 949 F.3d 1071 (8th Cir. 2020).....	2, 4, 13, 21
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	13
<i>Sandoval v. Exela Enters. Sol’ns, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 9259108 (D. Conn. Mar. 30, 2020)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Schultz v. Edward D. Jones & Co., L.P.</i> , 2018 WL 1508906 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 27, 2018)	9
<i>PBGC ex rel. St. Vincent Cath. Med. Ctrs. Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013)	6, 11
<i>Stark v. Keycorp</i> , 2021 WL 1758269 (N.D. Ohio May 4, 2021)	9
<i>Teets v. Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co.</i> , 921 F.3d 1200 (10th Cir. 2019)	2, 13
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int’l</i> , 711 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Vander Luitgaren v. Sun Life Assur. Co. of Can.</i> , 765 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2014)	16, 17
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	16, 20
<i>Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis v. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004)	27
<i>Wildman v. Am. Century Servs., LLC</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 902 (W.D. Mo. 2017)	9
 Statutes and Regulations	
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)	21
29 U.S.C. § 1002(38)	21
29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1).....	14
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A).....	15, 26
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(C).....	24
29 U.S.C. § 1104(c)(1)(A).....	21
29 U.S.C. § 1105(d)(1).....	21
29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)(1).....	19
29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(8).....	28
29 U.S.C. § 1108(c)(2).....	26
29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-1(b).....	22
 Other Authorities	
AIG, <i>Fiduciary Liability Insurance: Understanding the Rapid Rise in Excessive Fee Claims</i> (2021), https://bit.ly/3juWWvK	7
David. F. Babbel & Miguel A. Herce, <i>Stable Value Funds Performance</i> , 6 RISKS, No. 1 (2018), https://bit.ly/2WzNi1Y	8
Lee Barney, Plan Sponsor, <i>The Benefits of Stable Value Funds for Plan Participants</i> (Apr. 16, 2021), https://bit.ly/2WLO4t0	9
Jon Chambers, SageView, <i>ERISA Litigation in Defined Contribution Plans: Background, History, Current Status and Risk Management Techniques</i> (Mar. 2021), https://bit.ly/3mP3BD9	11
H.R. Rep. 93-533, <i>reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4639</i>	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Judy Greenwald, Business Insurance, <i>Litigation Leads to Hardening Fiduciary Liability Market</i> (Apr. 30, 2021), https://bit.ly/3DzZWPl	12
Robert Steyer, Pensions & Investments, <i>Litigation Heavy on Minds of Defined Contribution Execs</i> (Mar. 23, 2015), https://bit.ly/38tDs4A	11
Amanda Umpierrez, Plan Sponsor, <i>Benefit Plan Fiduciaries and Service Providers Anticipating New Litigation Risks</i> (June 15, 2021), https://bit.ly/3ztKx0G	11
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>Participant Directed Individual Account Plans</i> , 56 Fed. Reg. 10,724 (Mar. 13, 1991).....	28
Jacklyn Wille, Bloomberg News, <i>401(k) Fee Suits Flood Courts, Set for Fivefold Jump in 2020</i> (Aug. 31, 2020), https://bit.ly/3t0A8Y3	6
